Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs) to
develop common requirements for measuring fair value and for disclosing information about fair
value measurements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)
and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

16

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On January 1, 2016, a related party of a supporting organization contributed a golf course, including
all related assets and liabilities and property and equipment associated with the golf course, to the
supporting organization. The organizations are commonly controlled through the influence of
management and various Board members. The transfer of the golf course is a business
combination, and, due to the common control, is recorded at the related party's carrying amount
using historical cost. The Foundation retrospectively adjusted the December 31, 2015 consolidated
financial statements to include the accounts and activity of the golf course. The following changes
resulted from the retrospective treatment as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015:

 As Previously

Reported Golf Course As Adjusted

Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,602,794 $ 28,739 $ 16,631,533
   Investments, at fair value 798,846,985 - 798,846,985
   Investable funds in transit 3,571,625 - 3,571,625
   Receivables, net 13,062,678 (42,541) 13,020,137
   Real estate properties used in
   charitable activities, net 11,458,124 - 11,458,124
   Property and equipment, net 39,534,998 7,762,894 47,297,892
   Other assets, net 2,177,582 43,864 2,221,446

   Total assets $ 885,254,786 $ 7,792,956 $ 893,047,742

Liabilities:
   Grants payable $ 13,339,708 - $ 13,339,708
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10,906,533 81,457 10,987,990
   Liabilities under split-interest agreements 5,142,255 - 5,142,255

   Total liabilities 29,388,496 81,457 29,469,953

Net assets:
   Unrestricted 836,498,383 7,711,499 844,209,882
   Temporarily restricted 19,367,907 - 19,367,907

   Total net assets 855,866,290 7,711,499 863,577,789

   Total liabilities and net assets $ 885,254,786 $ 7,792,956 $ 893,047,742

17

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)

 As Previously
Reported Golf Course As Adjusted

Revenues and support:
   Contributions $ 115,629,166 $ - $ 115,629,166
   Interest and dividends, net 13,285,603 - 13,285,603
   Income from rents 1,153,695 4,622 1,158,317
   Other investment income 225,665 6,530  232,195
   Special projects, net (178,650) 67,491  (111,159)
   Administrative fees 423,428 - 423,428
   Net realized loss on sale of real estate (854,699) - (854,699)
   Change in value of split interest agreements (315,921) - (315,921)
   Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)
   on investment securities (24,470,170) - (24,470,170)

Expenses:
   Grants 138,476,673 (235,735) 138,240,938
   Programs 6,074,715 - 6,074,715
   General and administrative 9,564,779 575,392 10,140,171
   Fundraising 598,835 - 598,835

   Change in net assets $ (49,816,885) $ (261,014) $ (50,077,899)

NOTE 3. INVESTMENTS

Investment Policy

The Foundation’s Board of Directors has the ultimate responsibility for its investment funds and
related investment returns. The Foundation’s pooled funds are invested under an asset allocation
policy that is expected to provide returns adequate to enable The Foundation to make grants and
pay operating expenses. Under its current policy, The Foundation’s pooled funds are invested in a
manner intended to produce results that exceed certain relevant market indices over a specified
time horizon. To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, The Foundation exercises due care to